

No. 10-2910

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**CONSTITUTION PARTY OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
JOY HOWE, MARVIN MEYER,
and MARK PICKENS,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

Versus

**CHRIS NELSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of South Dakota,**

Defendant – Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of South Dakota,
District Judge Roberto A. Lange, No. CIV 10-3011-RAL*

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’
OPENING BRIEF**

Daniel J. Treuden, Esquire
The Bernhoft Law Firm, S.C.
207 E. Buffalo Street, Suite 600
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-3333 telephone
(414) 276-2822 facsimile
djtreuden@bernhoflaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT AND APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

**I. THE CONSTITUTION PARTY, HOWE, AND MEYER HAD
STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE STATUTE BARRING NON-
RESIDENT PETITION CIRCULATORS..... 9**

**II. THE RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT FOR PETITION
CIRCULATORS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 14**

A. History of States Regulating Voter Speech and Voter Choice. 16

**B. *Jaeger* Was Wrongly Decided Because the Opinion Failed to
Consider Any Lesser Restrictive Means to Protect the State’s
Compelling Interest to Protect the Electoral Process From Fraud.... 20**

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

ADDENDUM..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	9, 19
<i>Ashley County, Ark. V. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	passim
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada, Colorado</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	23, 30
<i>Dotson v. NYC Board of Elections</i> , 2001 WL 1537689 (N.Y. Sup. 2001)	19
<i>Faibisch v. University of Minnesota</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Frami v. Ponto</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 962 (W.D. Wis. 2003).....	23, 30, 31, 32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	30
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Secretary of State of Main</i> , 1999 WL 33117172, at *16 (D. Me. 1999).....	24
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institution v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) .	passim
<i>Kean v. Clark</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999).....	24

<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (2000)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Jones</i> , 18 P.3d 1245 (Ariz. App. 2001).....	31
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2nd Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Elgin Warehouse and Equipment</i> , 4 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1993).....	7, 24, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. Miller</i> , 578 F.Supp.2d 1290 (D. Nevada 2008)	10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	11, 15, 22, 29
<i>Miner v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> , 619 F.Supp.2d 715 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Morrill v. Weaver</i> , 224 F.Supp. 882 (E.D. Penn. 2002)	30
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 110 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D.S.D. 2000)	30
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. v. Hechler</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 575 (S.D.W.V. 2000)	30
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 26, 30
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>People ex. rel. Hotchkiss v. Smith</i> , 99 N.E. 568 (N.Y. 1912).....	17
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Roe v. Milligan</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 995 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	10, 12
<i>United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 1159 (D. Idaho 2001)	14

<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	14
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 613 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Yes on Term Limits v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
S.D. Consolidated Laws § 12-1-3(9).....	20, 24

Other Authorities

1999 Nev. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 37 (Dec. 1, 1999).....	31
82 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 250 (Dec. 22, 1999).....	31
Goodman, W., <i>The Two-Party System in the United States</i> (1960).....	18
Hicks, John D., <i>The Third Party Tradition in American Politics</i> , 20 Miss. Valley. Hist. Rev. 3 (1933).....	18
Issacharoff, Samuel <i>Oversight of Regulated Political Markets</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub Policy 91 (2000).....	18
Ludington, A., <i>American Ballot Laws, 1888-1910</i> (1911).....	16
Marron, Brian P., <i>Doubting America’s Sacred Duopoly: Disestablishment Theory & The Two-Party System</i> , 6 Tex. F. on C.L. & C.R. 303 (2002).....	17

Mazmanian, D., <i>Third Parties in Presidential Elections</i> (1974)	18
Pildes, Richard H., <i>The Theory of Political Competition</i> , Va. L. Rev., Nov. 1999, 1605	17
Ranney, A. & W. Kendall, <i>Democracy & the American Party System</i> (1956)	18
Reichley, A. James, <i>The Future of the Two-Party System After 1996</i> , in <i>The State of the Parties 14</i> (John C. Green & Daniel M. Shea, eds. 3d ed. 1999)	17
Rosenstone, Behr & Lazarus, <i>Third Parties in America</i> (1984)	18
Rosenstone, Steven, <i>Restricting the Marketplace of Ideas: Third Parties, Media Candidates & Forbes' Imprecise Standards</i> , 18 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 485 (1999)	19
Sartori, G., <i>Parties and Party Systems</i> (1976)	18
Smith, Bradley A., <i>Judicial Protection of Ballot-Access Rights: Third Parties Need Not Apply</i> , 28 Harvard Journal on Legislation 167 (1991)	19
<i>The Appleseed Center for Electoral Reform and the Harvard Legislative Research Bureau, A Model Act for the Democratization of Ballot Access</i> , 36 Harvard J. on Legislation 451	19
<i>The Law of Democracy: Legal Structure of the Political Process</i> (Samuel Issacharoff, Pamela S. Karlan, and Richard H. Pildes eds., Foundation Press 2d ed. 2001)	17
Winger, Richard, <i>History of U.S. Ballot Access Law for New and Minor Parties</i> , <i>The Encyclopedia of Third Parties in America</i> (2000)	16
